2004 - 2005 Energy Efficiency Programs

Monthly Report Narrative


	Program Implementer Name:
	Southern California Edison

	Program Title:
	Innovative Designs for Energy Efficiency Activities - Procurement

	Program Number:
	1185-04

	Month:
	October 2005


1. Program Status

Program Description
SCE’s Innovative Designs for Energy Efficiency Activities (IDEEA) program is a competitive bidding solicitation of innovative and cost-effective energy efficiency program proposals across all market and customer segments, funded by energy procurement funds.   The focus will be on different marketing or delivery methods, different market segments, and/or different technologies than those offered in the SCE portfolio.  Winning proposals will fill possible gaps in the overall portfolio of programs offered in SCE’s service territory or offer best practices not incorporated in similar programs in the portfolio. 
1.1.1 Budgets and Expenditures

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Oct-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$12,528,690
	$765,404
	6%
	$3,665,989
	29%
	 
	 
	$3,665,989
	29%
	$8,862,702

	Admin
	$490,600
	$30,925
	6%
	$403,760
	82%
	 
	 
	$403,760
	82%
	$86,840

	Marketing
	$5,000
	$5,532
	111%
	$11,926
	239%
	 
	 
	$11,926
	239%
	-$6,926

	DI
	$11,104,400
	$727,643
	7%
	$3,236,448
	29%
	 
	 
	$3,236,448
	29%
	$7,867,952

	EM&V
	$928,690
	$1,303
	0%
	$13,854
	1%
	 
	 
	$13,854
	1%
	$914,836

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note – negative values, if any, reflect accounting adjustments made to correct errors/oversights made during previous reporting periods.

1.1.2 Energy Effects

Evaporative Cooling Repair 
	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	2,743
	204
	7%
	1,653
	60%
	 
	 
	1,653
	60%
	1,091

	Annual kWh
	4,291,311
	240,549
	6%
	2,097,917
	49%
	 
	 
	2,097,917
	49%
	2,193,394

	Lifecyc kWh
	37,094,209
	2,217,804
	6%
	18,860,569
	51%
	 
	 
	18,860,569
	51%
	18,233,639

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

80 Plus

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	297
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	297

	Annual kWh
	1,746,264
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1,746,264

	Lifecyc kWh
	6,985,056
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	6,985,056

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

Miniature Cold Cathode Lighting
	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	797
	42
	5%
	98
	12%
	62
	8%
	160
	20%
	699

	Annual kWh
	3,133,440
	367,931
	12%
	857,501
	27%
	540,804
	17%
	1,398,305
	45%
	2,275,939

	Lifecyc kWh
	25,067,520
	2,943,447
	12%
	6,860,005
	27%
	4,326,433
	17%
	11,186,438
	45%
	18,207,515

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

Agricultural Ventilation 
	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	343
	 
	 
	35
	10%
	289
	84%
	324
	95%
	308

	Annual kWh
	2,638,636
	 
	 
	268,615
	10%
	2,222,733
	84%
	2,491,348
	94%
	2,370,021

	Lifecyc kWh
	39,579,534
	 
	 
	4,029,226
	10%
	33,340,991
	84%
	37,370,217
	94%
	35,550,308

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

Energy Service for Oil Production 
	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	2,743
	204
	7%
	1,653
	60%
	 
	 
	1,653
	60%
	1,091

	Annual kWh
	4,291,311
	240,549
	6%
	2,097,917
	49%
	 
	 
	2,097,917
	49%
	2,193,394

	Lifecyc kWh
	37,094,209
	2,217,804
	6%
	18,860,569
	51%
	 
	 
	18,860,569
	51%
	18,233,639

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

Community Colleges Program

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	835
	 
	 
	221
	26%
	 
	 
	221
	26%
	613

	Annual kWh
	5,896,625
	449,170
	8%
	1,545,648
	26%
	 
	 
	1,545,648
	26%
	4,350,977

	Lifecyc kWh
	74,950,975
	7,186,714
	10%
	24,730,368
	33%
	 
	 
	24,730,368
	33%
	50,220,607

	Annual Therms
	307,491
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	307,491

	Lifecyc Therms
	3,548,076
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3,548,076


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

AirCare Plus (October Workbook not available from contractor at time of reporting)
	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Aug-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	1,432
	16
	1%
	47
	3%
	14
	1%
	61
	4%
	1,384

	Annual kWh
	7,427,800
	107,040
	1%
	293,120
	4%
	90,145
	1%
	383,265
	5%
	7,134,680

	Lifecyc kWh
	59,872,640
	856,320
	1%
	2,344,960
	4%
	721,160
	1%
	3,066,120
	5%
	57,527,680

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

Multifamily HVAC Controls

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	100
	20
	20%
	91
	91%
	5
	5%
	97
	97%
	9

	Annual kWh
	1,920,000
	385,920
	20%
	1,754,880
	91%
	99,840
	5%
	1,854,720
	97%
	165,120

	Lifecyc kWh
	28,800,000
	5,788,800
	20%
	26,323,200
	91%
	1,497,600
	5%
	27,820,800
	97%
	2,476,800

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

A/C Energy Hog Roundup
	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	997
	67
	7%
	83
	8%
	75
	8%
	158
	16%
	914

	Annual kWh
	1,734,157
	114,630
	7%
	141,296
	8%
	131,924
	8%
	273,220
	16%
	1,592,861

	Lifecyc kWh
	11,566,576
	822,507
	7%
	1,035,832
	9%
	1,055,392
	9%
	2,091,224
	18%
	10,530,744

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

Addressable Dimmable T5 Retrofit

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	413
	 
	 
	224
	54%
	 
	 
	224
	54%
	189

	Annual kWh
	1,673,188
	 
	 
	906,759
	54%
	 
	 
	906,759
	54%
	766,428

	Lifecyc kWh
	26,771,002
	 
	 
	14,508,150
	54%
	 
	 
	14,508,150
	54%
	12,262,852

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

Refrigerated Warehouse

Vendor is scheduled to start reporting commitments in energy savings measure in November 2005.
	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Sep-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Coinc Peak kW
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Annual kWh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lifecyc kWh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Annual Therms
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lifecyc Therms
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

Cool Control Cash Control

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	669
	131
	20%
	670
	100%
	 
	 
	670
	100%
	-2

	Annual kWh
	1,129,949
	207,686
	18%
	1,132,954
	100%
	 
	 
	1,132,954
	100%
	-3,005

	Lifecyc kWh
	16,949,232
	3,115,296
	18%
	16,994,304
	100%
	 
	 
	16,994,304
	100%
	-45,072

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

Convenience Store Energy Efficiency Delivery 
	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Sep-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	175
	5
	3%
	5
	3%
	22
	13%
	27
	16%
	170

	Annual kWh
	3,048,662
	87,105
	3%
	87,105
	3%
	391,971
	13%
	479,076
	16%
	2,961,558

	Lifecyc kWh
	42,681,274
	1,219,465
	3%
	1,219,465
	3%
	5,487,592
	13%
	6,707,057
	16%
	41,461,809

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


*“Actual” is based on contractor claimed actual energy savings.  These contractor Actual savings will “true up” with SCE’s budget in 30 to 60 days.

1.1.3 Performance Goals

	Performance Goals
	Goals
	Oct-05
	% of Goal
	Cumulative
	% of Goal
	Committed
	% of Goal
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goal
	Remaining Goal

	Telephone calls and e-mails to appropriate contact people at potential bidder entities.


	80
	0
	0%
	1041
	1301%
	0
	0%
	1041
	1301%
	0


1.2 Activities/Accomplishments

1.2.1 Administrative - 
· Multifamily HVAC Controls programs will receive additional funding as requested due to their demonstrated aggressive program delivery record.
· Evaporative Cooling Repair program’s request for additional funding is being reviewed pending EM&V findings of energy savings evaluation.
· Convenience Store Energy Efficiency Delivery program will start reporting commitments on November, 2005.
· Due to the 2006 solicitation process, several vendors involved in IDEEA delayed their monthly reporting and invoicing in able to meet the solicitation deadlines.  This resulted in the lack of changes in Energy Effects.

1.2.2 Marketing – 
None

1.2.3 Direct Implementation – 

1.2.3.1 Audits, Site Surveys and Partnerships -  

Not applicable

1.2.3.2 Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization – 
Not applicable
1.2.3.3 Calculated and Actual Payment Reconciliation - 

None
1.2.4 EM&V

A draft Request for Proposals was prepared last year, but SCE requested that its release be deferred. Now that the IDEEA programs have gotten underway, SCE has begun the steps to issue an updated RFP in order to select an EM&V contractor with the most suitable team to evaluate these IDEEA programs and to write a more specific EM&V plan for Energy Division review and approval.
2. Program Challenges

None

3. Customer Disputes

None

4. Compliance Items

None

5. Coordination Activities

None

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing

No changes from plan.    

7. Additional Items
Component programs’workbooks.
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